

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
6/11/2019 3:01 PM

No. 52264-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

R.O. and K.M.,

Respondents,

v.

MEDALIST HOLDINGS, INC., et al.,

Petitioners.

---

RESPONDENTS' OPENING BRIEF

---

PFAU COCHRAN VERTETIS AMALA PLLC  
Michael T. Pfau, WSBA#24649  
Jason P. Amala, WSBA #37054  
Vincent T. Nappo, WSBA #44191  
Ryan J.P. Dyer, WSBA # 48016  
Attorneys for Respondents  
403 Columbia St., Ste. 500  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 462-4334 phone  
(206) 623-3624 facsimile

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	4
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
	A. Case Overview .....	5
	B. James Larkin and Michael Lacey Retain Ownership and Control of Backpage.com .....	8
	C. The <i>J.S.</i> Case.....	8
	D. The Backpage Defendants Engaged in a Pattern of Delay and Bad-Faith Litigation Tactics .....	10
	E. The Backpage Defendants Refuse to Produce Discovery Forcing the Trial Court to Issue Two Orders Compelling Production.....	12
	F. Joint-Defendants Carl Ferrer, James, Larkin, and Michael Lacey Are Charged by Federal Authorities .....	14
	G. The Girls Move for Sanctions Based on the Backpage Defendants’ False Discovery Responses and Bad-Faith Tactics.....	15
	H. DWT Attempts to Withdraw as Counsel for Ferrer But Insists on Continuing to Represent Larkin, Lacey, and Medalist.....	16
	I. The Backpage Defendants Refuse to Comply with the Trial Court’s January Discovery Order Forcing the Girls to File a Second Motion to Compel .....	18
	J. The Trial Court Rulings .....	19
	K. The Scope of Discretionary Review .....	23
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	25

A.	DWT Received Five-Weeks’ Notice of its Impending Disqualification and Was Fully Heard on the Issue.....	25
B.	The Trial Court’s Disqualification of DWT is Supported by the Record and Applicable Law.....	28
C.	The Court Should Decide the Conflict Issue Now.....	30
D.	The Court Properly Exercised its Discretion to Compel the Production of Responsive Documents and to Preserve Evidence.....	32
V.	CONCLUSION.....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES

*Camicia v. Cooley*,  
No. 74048-2-I, 2017 WL 679988 (Feb. 21, 2017)..... 33

*City of Bothell v. Barnhart*,  
156 Wn. App. 531, 234 P.3d 264 (2010) ..... 24

*Foss Mar. Co. v. Brandewiede*,  
190 Wn. App. 186, 359 P.3d 905 (2015) ..... 24

*In re Estate of Barovic*,  
88 Wn. App. 823, 946 P.2d 1202, 1204 (1997) ..... 27

*In re Grand Jury*,  
138 F.3d 978 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 33

*In re Marriage of Ruff and Worthley*,  
198 Wn. App. 419, 393 P.3d 859 (2017) ..... 24

*In re Marriage of Wixom and Wixom*,  
182 Wn. App. 881 (2014) ..... 30, 31

*J.S. v. Vill. Voice Media Holdings, L.L.C.*,  
184 Wn.2d 95, 359 P.3d 714 (2015)..... 2, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15

*Johnson v. Mermis*,  
91 Wn. App. 127, 955 P.2d 826 (1998) ..... 33

*Magana v. Hyundai Motor Am.*,  
167 Wn.2d 570, 220 P.3d 191 (2009)..... 24

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 230..... 9

RULES

CR 11 ..... 15

CR 12(b)(6)..... 11

CR 26 ..... 15, 23, 24

CR 37 ..... 5, 15, 33, 34

CR 53.3 ..... 33

RPC 1.7 .....	28, 29
RPC 1.9 .....	29
